




February 9, 1993 

Gil Garcetti

Los Angeles County

 District Attorney

18000 Criminal Courts Building

210 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA  90012-3210







Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-93-042

Dear Mr. Garcetti:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities pursuant to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") governing the legally permissible use of campaign funds.

QUESTION


As Los Angeles County District Attorney, may you use your campaign funds to pay the membership dues for the local bar associations within your jurisdiction?

CONCLUSION


As Los Angeles County District Attorney, you may use campaign funds to pay the membership dues for the local bar associations within your jurisdiction.

FACTS


You were elected as Los Angeles County District Attorney on November 3, 1992.  You currently hold unused campaign funds in the campaign bank account established for that election.


You stated that traditionally, the Los Angeles County District Attorney has been asked to hold membership and participate in local bar associations within the jurisdiction.  Local bar associations generally charge membership fees.  For example, the Los Angeles County Bar Association requires $110 in annual dues.  


You have asked whether you may use campaign funds to pay the membership dues for the various local bar associations within your jurisdiction.

ANALYSIS


The "personal use" law now requires that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  Moreover, expenditures which confer a substantial personal benefit must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


While the payment of membership dues for civic and professional organizations is not expressly set forth in the personal use statutes, we have advised that such expenditures are permitted.  (Eckel Advice Letter, No. A-91-488.)  


According to your facts, the Los Angeles County District Attorney has traditionally been asked to hold membership and participate in local bar associations within the jurisdiction.  Local bar associations generally charge membership fees.  You stated you wished to join some of the local bar associations within your jurisdiction, including the Los Angeles County Bar Association which requires $110 in annual dues.  


In light of your position, membership in local bar associations within your jurisdiction would be directly related to a political or governmental purpose associated with your office.  Thus, you may use campaign funds to pay the membership dues for the local bar associations within your jurisdiction.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

